FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

08-07-2002

102181620

HEET LY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Pademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
|--|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| Harris Trust and Savings Bank | Name: Krause Publications, Inc. | |
| □ Individual(s) □ Association | Internal Address: | |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address:700 East State Street | |
| □ Corporation-State | City: lola State: WI ZIP: 54990 | |
| ☑ Other Illinois banking corporation | □ Individual(s) citizenship | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | ☐ Association | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ General Partnership | |
| □ Assignment □ Merger | □ Limited Partnership | |
| □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name | □ Other □ Other | |
| ■ Other <u>Release and Reassignment of Trademarks</u> | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic | |
| | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) | |
| Execution Date: July 31, 2002 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| | See Attached Continuation of Item Four | |
| Additional numbers attached? ☑ Yes □ No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Name: Robyn Rahbar, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$440.00 | |
| Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett | □ Enclosed | |
| mema Address. Simpson Fraction & Bartier | Authorized to be charged to credit card | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue | | |
| Silect Address. 425 Leanington Avenue | | |
| | | |
| City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017 | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. Signature. | | |
| Ver Verla - 8/6/02 | | |
| Robyn Rahbar, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | |
| Note that the state of the stat | | |
| F0:461 460.00 RP | | |
| | required cover sheet information to: | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0137**

CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

| Reg. No. | |
|-----------|--|
| 641,564 | |
| 687,250 | |
| 975,247 | |
| 1,325,179 | |
| 1,697,612 | |
| 1,744,508 | |
| 1,748,434 | |
| 1,785,033 | |
| 1,812,098 | |
| 1,965,203 | |
| 2,062,141 | |
| 2,133,193 | |
| 2,153,489 | |
| 2,190,531 | |
| 2,205,053 | |
| 2,208,589 | |
| 2,406,716 | |

509265-0946-02424-NY01.2212823.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0138

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated July <u>31</u>, 2002 by Harris Trust and Savings Bank as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Secured Party") and Krause Publications, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with its mailing address at 700 East State Street, Iola, Wisconsin 54990 (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated June 1, 1999 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 1999 at Reel 001928, Frame 0917 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
 - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIST BUST AND SAVINGS BA

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{v}$

Name: GROVEGE M. DLULA Title: VICE PRESIDENT

1384699.01.01 1493667

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| MARKS | REG. NO. | REG. DATE |
|--|-----------|--------------------|
| Collector's Mart | 1,812,098 | December 21, 1993 |
| Comics Buyer's Guide & Design | 1,325,179 | March 12, 1985 |
| Comics Retailer & Design | 1,785,033 | July 27, 1993 |
| Deer & Deer Hunting | 2,205,053 | November 24, 1998 |
| Numismatic News/KP, Inc. | 641,564 | May 29, 1956 |
| Numismatic News | 2,190,531 | September 22, 1998 |
| Old Cars | 975,247 | December 18, 1973 |
| Tuff Stuff's Fantasy Baseball Guide | 2,208,589 | December 8, 1998 |
| Tuff Stuff Magazine Presents Gamer | 2,153,489 | April 28, 1998 |
| Tuff Stuff's Fantasy Football Guide | 2,133,193 | January 27, 1998 |
| Tuff Stuff's RPM Racing-Prices-Memorabilia | 2,062,141 | May 13, 1997 |
| Tuff Stuff | 1,697,612 | June 30, 1992 |
| The Antique Trader | 687,250 | October 27, 1959 |
| The Antique Trader Antiques and Collectibles Price Guide | 1,744,508 | January 5, 1993 |
| The Antique Trader Weekly | 1,748,434 | January 26, 1993 |
| Antique Trader's Collector Magazine & Price Guide | 1,965,203 | April 2, 1996 |
| Sports Cards PresentsFantasy Sports & Design | 2,406,716 | November 21, 2000 |

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/07/2002 REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0140